



# **COUNTY GOVERNMENT OF NAIROBI CITY**

NAIROBI CITY COUNTY ASSEMBLY

# **WEEKLY ASSEMBLY BUSINESS**

WEEK COMMENCING;

# WEDNESDAY, 1ST MAY, 2024



\* 3<sup>RD</sup> ASSEMBLY \* 3<sup>RD</sup> SESSION

Printed and Published by the Clerk of the Nairobi City County Assembly City Hall Building NAIROBI. REF: ABC/WK.SCH/2024/(11)

Clerk's Chambers County Assembly City Hall Buildings NAIROBI

1ST MAY, 2024

# COUNTY GOVERNMENT OF NAIROBI CITY COUNTY ASSEMBLY THIRD ASSEMBLY (THIRD SESSION)

PROGRAMME OF ASSEMBLY BUSINESS FOR THE WEEK COMMENCING WEDNESDAY, 1<sup>ST</sup> MAY, 2024

WEDNESDAY: Communication from the Chair, Petitions, Papers 01/05/2024 Laid, Notices of Motions, Messages and Statements.

# Thursday, 2nd May 2024 at 2.30p.m.

 \*COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE COUNTY ASSEMBLY – TO CONSIDER THE NAIROBI CITY COUNTY CLIMATE CHANGE MANAGEMENT BILL, 2023 (ASSEMBLY BILL NO.4 OF 2023)

# Subject: Committee of the Whole County Assembly

The Nairobi City County Climate Change Management Bill, 2023 (Assembly Bill No.4 of 2023)

(Hon. Waithera Chege, MCA)

(Committee of the Whole County Assembly)

# 2. \*MOTION – MAJORITY LEADER

Subject: Adjournment in accordance with the Assembly Calendar

# Tuesday, 4th June, 2024 at 2.30 p.m.

# 1. \*MOTION – HON. HELLEN AWUOR OKELLO, MCA

# Subject: Regulation of Borehole Water Vendors

THAT, aware that Article 43 (1) of the Constitution of Kenya 2010 provides for the right of every person to access clean and safe water in adequate quantities; further aware that paragraph 11 (b) of Part Two of the Fourth Schedule to the Constitution provides for County public works and services including water and sanitation services as a function of the County Government; Cognizant that Nairobi City County Government regulates the operations of the Nairobi City Water & Sewerage Company Limited in provision of clean and accessible water to its residents; concerned that the water supplied by the Nairobi City Water and Sewerage Company Limited is not sufficient to serve the ever growing demand by the Nairobi residents; further concerned that there are private borehole water vendors that supply water to the City residents without any clear legal framework for their operations; disturbed that majority of borehole water vendors sell untreated water from illegal boreholes in some estates which is a health hazard thus exposing residents to several diseases such as typhoid and cholera, this Assembly resolves THAT:-



- 1. The County Executive Committee Member in charge of Water & Sanitation through the relevant authority commence the process of registration of all borehole water vendors in Nairobi City County and forward a detailed database for each Ward to this Assembly within sixty (60) days from the date of adoption of this Motion; and
- 2. The County Executive Committee Member in charge of Water & Sanitation develops a policy to guide the operationalization of borehole water vendors within Nairobi City County.



# NAIROBI CITY COUNTY ASSEMBLY c/o Tables and Journal's Office

**END** 

Nairobi City County Assembly Clerk's Chambers. Published by the Office of the Clerk pursuant to Standing Order 42